

No. 17-672

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ALAN G. KEIRAN AND MARY JANE KEIRAN,

Petitioners,

v.

HOME CAPITAL, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Jon D. Pels
Counsel of Record
Maria Leonard Olsen
THE PELS LAW FIRM, LLC
4845 Rugby Avenue
Third Floor
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 986-5570
jpels@pelslaw.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS	1
FACTS PERTINENT TO THE ISSUE RAISED IN RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF	1
THE LEGAL STANDARD REGARDING MOOTNESS AND THE APPLICABLE TILA STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	3
I. TILA'S EXPRESSED EXTENDED RIGHT TO RESCIND CONFIRMS THAT THE RESCISSION RIGHT IS NOT TERMINATED IF EXERCISED BEFORE THE SALE.	5
II. PAYOFF OR REFINANCING DOES NOT TERMINATE THE EXTENDED RESCISSION RIGHT.	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Abele v. Mid-Penn Consumer Discount</i> , 77 B.R. 460 (E.D. Pa. 1987) <i>aff'd memo</i> , 845 F.2d 1009 (3rd Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Barrett v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 445 F.3d 874 (6th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Cardinal Chemical Co. v. Morton Int'l., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993)	3
<i>Church of Scientology of Calif. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	8
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	3
<i>Duren v. First Gov't Mortgage and Investors Corp.</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 15469 (D.C. Cir. June 7, 2000).....	9
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway, Airline & Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers, Exp. & Station Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	3
<i>Handy v. Anchor Mortgage Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2006)	9

<i>In re Dawson</i> , 437 B.R. 15 (D.D.C. 2010)	5, 7, 10, 11
<i>Jesinoski v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 790 (2015)	2, 7
<i>Keiran v. Home Capital, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>King v. California</i> , 784 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	3
<i>McIntosh v. Irwin Union Bank & Trust</i> , 215 F.R.D. 26 (D. Mass. 2003)	9
<i>Meyer v. Ameriquest Mortgage Co.</i> , 342 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>New Me. Nat'l Bank v. Gendron</i> , 780 F. Supp. 52 (D. Me. 1991).....	4
<i>Ofor v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 10687807 (D. Minn., Sept. 2, 2009)	10
<i>Pac. Shore Funding v. Lozo</i> , 42 Cal. Rptr. 3d 283 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	9
<i>Peterson v. Highland Music, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1998)	5

<i>Pulphus v. Sullivan</i> , 2003 WL 1964333 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 23, 2003)	8
<i>Semar v. Platte Valley Fed. S & L Ass'n</i> , 791 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Seven Woods LLC v. Network Solutions</i> , 260 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Sherzer v. Homestar Mortg. Servs.</i> , 707 F.3d 255 (3rd Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Williams v. Homestake Mortg. Co.</i> , 968 F.2d 1137 (11th Cir. 1992)	5
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 1635.....	2, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1635(a)	3, 5
15 U.S.C. § 1635(b)	4, 5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 1635(f)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)	2, 4
15 U.S.C. § 1641(b)	6
15 U.S.C. § 1641(c).....	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	4

Regulations:

12 C.F.R. § 226.23(d)(2)	4
12 C.F.R. § 226.23(a)(3)	4, 5
12 C.F.R. § 226.23(d)(4)	4
12 C.F.R. § 226.23(d)(4)-1 <i>(Official Staff Commentary)</i>	4

Other Authorities:

17A Am.Jur.2d <i>Contracts</i> § 600 (1991)	4
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> , § 4.8 (2d ed. 1993)	6
